

Anta Sports (2020 HK)

Anta brand's miss offset by other brands' beat

Overall retail sales growth in 2Q25 was slightly weaker than expected, primarily due to the Anta brand, although the beat by other brands has partly offset that. But the larger negative impact came from discounts deepening, even though we do have some expectations ahead. Hence, we have turned slightly cautious about 2H25E and trimmed our FY25E-27E net profit forecasts by 3%-5%. However, thanks to exceptionally strong outdoor brands growth and competitive advantages over other sportswear peers, we maintain BUY but trim TP to HK\$ 111.54, based on 23x FY25E P/E (cut from 24x). The stock is now trading at 18x FY25E P/E.

- **Retail sales growth in Jul 2025 has improved QoQ.** According to the management, retail sales growth for both Anta and FILA brands (esp. Anta) has accelerated MTD in Jul 2025, compared to 2Q25.
- **Anta brand may have some reforms in the short run which may affect retail sales growth in 3Q25E, but management is still keeping the FY25E guidance of HSD.** Anta brand has appointed a new head of e-commerce business (a manager who previously worked for Anta and other international brands), and will consolidate the business between interested-based (e.g. Douyin) and traditional platforms (e.g. Taobao, Tmall and JD), in order to refine the pricing strategy and overall inventory management. Anta will also reform its offline business by promoting more larger-sized stores (such as sharing the good experience of upgrading the retail space, product and operational management) or even transferring some of those (may be 1 for a few smaller stores) to the distributors. A few hundred stores will be involved each year and the programme will last until FY27E. These actions may dampen the sales growth in 3Q25E, but should benefit the performance afterwards. More importantly, Anta has been very mindful with the costs in FY25E. A&P expenses are under control as there are no major sports events, and staff costs are also manageable since the current labour market is quite oversupplied. Additionally, the rental fees should also be more negotiable given the relatively high vacancy rate in shopping malls. Therefore, even though the GP margin might be under pressure, OP margin reduction should be less in FY25E, in our view.
- **Maintain BUY but trim TP to HK\$ 111.54, based on 23x FY25E P/E (cut from 24x).** We have revised down FY25E/ 26E/ 27E net profit forecasts by 3%/ 5%/ 5%, in order to factor in a more conservative GP margin and operating leverage. The stock is trading at 18x FY25E P/E, not that demanding given its comparative advantages over its peers, compared to its 5-year average of 25x.

Earnings Summary

(YE 31 Dec)	FY23A	FY24A	FY25E	FY26E	FY27E
Revenue (RMB mn)	62,356	70,826	78,500	87,219	95,530
YoY growth (%)	16.2	13.6	10.8	11.1	9.5
Operating profit (RMB mn)	15,409.0	16,763.0	17,937.0	20,188.2	22,422.8
Net profit (RMB mn)	11,277.0	16,989.0	14,623.0	16,684.9	18,770.7
EPS (Reported) (RMB)	3.65	5.34	4.56	5.20	5.85
YoY growth (%)	34.7	46.2	(14.7)	14.1	12.5
P/E (x)	22.4	15.4	18.0	15.8	14.0
P/B (x)	4.3	3.8	3.4	3.0	2.7
Yield (%)	2.3	2.6	2.7	3.1	3.5
ROE (%)	26.3	30.0	22.4	22.8	22.9
Net gearing (%)	42.2	15.6	24.2	31.7	38.3

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates

BUY (Maintain)

Target Price HK\$111.54
(Previous TP HK\$119.08)
Up/Downside 24.2%
Current Price HK\$89.80

China Consumer Discretionary

Walter WOO
(852) 3761 8776
walterwoo@cmbi.com.hk

Stock Data

Mkt Cap (HK\$ mn)	242,758.9
Avg 3 mths t/o (HK\$ mn)	746.5
52w High/Low (HK\$)	106.30/65.90
Total Issued Shares (mn)	2703.3

Source: FactSet

Shareholding Structure

Mr. Ding Shi zhong & Family	52.2%
The Vanguard Group	1.7%

Source: HKEx

Share Performance

	Absolute	Relative
1-mth	-3.7%	-6.4%
3-mth	2.5%	-10.6%
6-mth	14.8%	-10.0%

Source: FactSet

12-mth Price Performance



Source: FactSet

Recent Reports:

[Li Ning \(2331 HK\) - 2Q25 roughly inline and transition in progress](#)
(15 Jul 25)

[Topsports \(6110 HK\) - Prudent guidance but strong cash flow & yield](#)
(23 May 25)

[Xtep \(1368 HK\) - Inline 1Q25 results and a moderate outlook](#)
(18 Apr 25)

[Anta Sports \(2020 HK\) - Acquisition of Jack Wolfskin finally announced](#)
(14 Apr 25)

[Li Ning \(2331 HK\) - Conservative guidance but quite expected](#)
(31 Mar 25)

[Anta Sports \(2020 HK\) - Prudent targets but the trend is encouraging](#)
(20 Mar 25)

- **Anta's retail sales growth missed CMBI estimates in 1Q25, both inventory and discounts have worsened slightly.** Anta reported LSD retail sales growth in 2Q25, missing CMBI estimates of HSD and the Company's FY25E guidance, also slowing down from HSD in 1Q25. Anta adult (offline + online)/ Anta Kids (offline + online)/ E-commerce sales growth was at LSD/ LSD/ LSD. The miss, in our view, was mainly due to: 1) subdued consumption demand, 2) weaker-than-expected reception of new products, 3) slower-than-expected e-commerce sales growth (esp. during the 618 and Jun 2025), 4) limited discounts offer when the industry competition intensified, etc.. Noted that the new store formats such as Champion stores (sales per store is 70% to 80% higher vs regular stores) and Super stores (e-commerce business has further strengthened) are still growing healthily, and we think the miss was largely online related. Inventory to sales ratio was at about 5 months in 2Q25, increased slightly from 4.5 to 5 months in 1Q25, a little bit weaker than expected. Retail discounts have also deepened slightly YoY, by 1ppt/ 1-2ppts for the offline/ online channel.
- **FILA retail sales growth in 2Q25 was inline with expectations, inventory level remained stable but discounts continued to be widened.** FILA retail sales have increased by MSD in 2Q25, inline with CMBI estimates of MSD, as well as the Company's FY25E guidance, but slowing down slightly vs HSD in 1Q25. FILA core (offline + online)/ FILA Kids (offline + online)/ FILA fusion (offline + online)/ E-commerce sales growth was at HSD/ MSD/ MSD/ Low-teens. We are still rather satisfied with FILA's overall performance, given the macro conditions (e.g. trade war in Apr 2025) and new categories like golf and tennis are selling quite well. Inventory to sales ratio was at 5 months in 2Q25, staying the same vs 5 months in 1Q25. Retail discounts have also widened YoY strategically, by 2ppts/ 1-2ppts for offline/ online channels, in order to clear more inventories during the 618 festival in 2025.
- **Other brands retail sales growth was impressive, continued to beat guidance, and discounts remained very limited in 2Q25.** Other brands' retail sales growth was at 50%-55% in 2Q25 (about 40%+/ 70%+/ 30%+ for Descente/ Kolon/ Maia active), far ahead of the FY25E guidance and CMBI estimates of 30%+. Retail discounts for Descente and Kolon were mostly less than 10% off, as the brand stayed popular and the trend of winter sports and outdoor remained overwhelming in China. All in all, for 2Q25, we believe the sales beat by the other brands has almost offset the sales miss by the Anta brand, and therefore the group level sales growth was still at 10%+. However, since the retail discounts continued to be weak for both Anta and FILA, the overall GP margin has experienced greater-than-expected pressure in 1H25 (may even sustain into the 2H25E), and hence we are cutting our forecasts for FY25E and onwards.

Earnings revision

Figure 1: Earnings revision

RMB mn	New			Old			Diff (%)		
	FY25E	FY26E	FY27E	FY25E	FY26E	FY27E	FY25E	FY26E	FY27E
Revenue	78,500	87,219	95,530	78,235	86,768	94,888	0.3%	0.5%	0.7%
Gross profit	48,674	54,307	59,700	48,836	54,357	59,632	-0.3%	-0.1%	0.1%
EBIT	17,937	20,188	22,423	18,390	21,042	23,277	-2.5%	-4.1%	-3.7%
Net profit att.	13,307	15,183	17,081	13,772	15,998	17,942	-3.4%	-5.1%	-4.8%
Diluted EPS (RMB)	4.557	5.200	5.850	4.716	5.479	6.144	-3.4%	-5.1%	-4.8%
Gross margin	62.0%	62.3%	62.5%	62.4%	62.6%	62.8%	-0.4ppt	-0.4ppt	-0.4ppt
EBIT margin	22.8%	23.1%	23.5%	23.5%	24.3%	24.5%	-0.7ppt	-1.1ppt	-1.1ppt
Net profit att. margin	17.0%	17.4%	17.9%	17.6%	18.4%	18.9%	-0.7ppt	-1ppt	-1ppt

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates

Figure 2: CMBIGM estimates vs consensus

RMB mn	CMBIGM			Consensus			Diff (%)		
	FY25E	FY26E	FY27E	FY25E	FY26E	FY27E	FY25E	FY26E	FY27E
Revenue	78,500	87,219	95,530	78,240	86,324	94,499	0.3%	1.0%	1.1%
Gross profit	48,674	54,307	59,700	48,924	54,231	59,552	-0.5%	0.1%	0.2%
EBIT	17,937	20,188	22,423	18,225	20,447	22,324	-1.6%	-1.3%	0.4%
Net profit att.	13,307	15,183	17,081	13,649	15,409	17,202	-2.5%	-1.5%	-0.7%
Diluted EPS (RMB)	4.557	5.200	5.850	4.830	5.442	6.035	-5.6%	-4.4%	-3.1%
Gross margin	62.0%	62.3%	62.5%	62.5%	62.8%	63.0%	-0.5ppt	-0.6ppt	-0.5ppt
EBIT margin	22.8%	23.1%	23.5%	23.3%	23.7%	23.6%	-0.4ppt	-0.5ppt	-0.2ppt
Net profit att. margin	17.0%	17.4%	17.9%	17.4%	17.9%	18.2%	-0.5ppt	-0.4ppt	-0.3ppt

Source: Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates

Operating numbers

Figure 3: Sportswear brands sales growth trend

Operating numbers	1Q22	2Q22	3Q22	4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25E	2Q25E	3Q25E	4Q25E
Nike China sales	-8%	-20%	-13%	6%	1%	25%	12%	8%	6%	7%	-3%	-11%	-15%	-20%	-5%	2%
Adidas China sales	-35%	-35%	-27%	-50%	-9%	16%	6%	37%	8%	9%	9%	10%	13%	11%	12%	13%
Anta brand's SSSG																
Anta brand's retail sales	+ve High-teens	-ve MSD	+ve MSD	-ve HSD	+ve MSD	+ve HSD	+ve HSD	+ve High-teens	+ve MSD	+ve HSD	+ve MSD	+ve HSD	+ve HSD	+ve LSD	4%	7%
Core brand	+ve Mid-teens	-ve Low-teens	+ve LSD	-ve Mid-teens	+ve HSD	+ve HSD	+ve HSD	25%-30%	+ve LSD	+ve LSD	-ve LSD	+ve MSD				
Kids	20%-25%	+ve LSD	+ve HSD	-ve High-teens	+ve MSD	+ve HSD	+ve HSD	30%-35%	Flat	-ve LSD	-ve HSD	+ve HSD				
Online	Over 30%	+ve HSD	+ve HSD	+ve MSD	-ve LSD	+ve MSD	+ve LSD	+ve MSD	20%-25%	20%-25%	20%-25%	+ve High-teens	+ve Low-teens	+ve LSD		
FILA brand's retail sales																
Classic/ Core brand	-ve MSD	-ve DD	-ve LSD	-ve Mid-teens	+ve LSD	+ve MSD	+ve HSD	40%-45%	+ve MSD	+ve HSD	-ve MSD	+ve LSD				
Kids	+ve Mid-teens	+ve HSD	+ve LSD	-ve Low-teens	-ve HSD	+ve LSD	+ve HSD	30%-35%	-ve LSD	-ve LSD	-ve Low-teens	Flat				
Fusion	Over 20%	-ve MSD	+ve LSD	+ve HSD	-ve HSD	+ve LSD	+ve HSD	20%-25%	-ve MSD	+ve MSD	-ve HSD	+ve Low-teens				
Online	Over 20%	+ve MSD	Over 65%	Over 40%	Over 40%	60%-65%	-ve Mid-teens	+ve Mid-teens	20%	20%	+ve HSD	+ve Mid-teens	Over 20%	+ve Low-teens		
Other brands																
Descente	40%-45%	Over 20%	Over 35%	+ve Low-teens	70%-75%	60%-65%	40%-45%	50%-55%	20-25%	35%-40%	35%-40%	45%-50%	60%	40%-45%		
Kolon	40%-45%	Over 20%	Over 55%	+ve High-teens	100%	100%	60%-65%	65%-70%	50%	60%	65%-70%	60%-65%	100%	70%-75%		
Li Ning group's SSSG																
Direct retail	+ve Low 20%	-ve Low-teens	+ve HSD	-ve High-teens	-ve HSD	+ve LSD	-ve MSD	+ve Low-teens	-ve MSD	-ve HSD	-ve HSD					
Wholesales	+ve Mid 20%	-ve High-teens	+ve MSD	-ve High 20%	-ve LSD	+ve HSD	+ve MSD	+ve High 30%	-ve LSD	-ve MSD	-ve MSD					
E- Commerce	+ve Low-teens	-ve High-teens	+ve HSD	-ve Low 20%	-ve LSD	+ve LSD	-ve Low-teens	+ve MSD	-ve Mid-teens	-ve High-teens	-ve HSD					
	+ve Mid 30%	+ve LSD	+ve Low-teens	-ve LSD	-ve Low 20%	+ve LSD	-ve LSD	+ve MSD	+ve Low 20%	+ve Low-teens	+ve MSD					
Li Ning group's retail sales																
Direct retail	+ve High 20%	-ve HSD	+ve Mid-teens	-ve Low-teens	+ve MSD	+ve Mid-teens	+ve MSD	+ve Low 20%	+ve LSD	-ve LSD	-ve MSD	+ve HSD	+ve LSD	+ve LSD	2%	2%
Wholesales	+ve Mid 30%	-ve HSD	+ve Low 20%	-ve Mid-teens	+ve Mid-teens	+ve High 20%	+ve Low 20%	+ve Low 50%	+ve MSD	Flat	-ve MSD	-ve LSD	-ve LSD	-ve MSD		
E- Commerce	+ve Low 20%	-ve HSD	+ve Low-teens	-ve Low 20%	+ve MSD	+ve Mid-teens	+ve LSD	+ve High-teens	-ve MSD	-ve HSD	-ve HSD	+ve MSD	+ve LSD	+ve LSD		
	+ve Mid 30%	+ve MSD	+ve Mid 20%	+ve MSD	-ve Low-teens	+ve Low-teens	-ve LSD	+ve MSD	+ve Low 20%	+ve HSD	+ve MSD	+ve Mid-teens	+ve Low-teens	+ve MSD		
Xtep brand's SSSG																
Xtep brand's retail sales	30%-35%	+ve Mid-teens	20%-25%	-ve HSD	20%	+ve High-teens	+ve High-teens	30%-35%	+ve HSD	10%	+ve MSD	+ve HSD	+ve MSD	4%	7%	7%
Saucony's retail sales																
												Over 50%	50.0%	Over 40%		
361 Degree brand's SSSG																
361 Degree brand's offli	+ve High-teens	+ve Low-teens	+ve Mid-teens	Flat	+ve Low-teens	+ve Low-teens	15.0%	20.0%	+ve High-teens	10.0%	10.0%	10.0%	10%-15%	10.0%		
Kids	20%-25%	20%-25%	20%-25%	+ve LSD	20%-25%	20%-25%	25%-30%	40%	20%-25%	+ve Mid-teens	10%	10%-15%	10%-15%	10%		
E- Commerce	50%	40%	45%	25%	35%	30%	30%	Over 30%	20%-25%	30%-35%	Over 20%	30%-35%	35%-40%	10%		
Pou Sheng's SSSG	-21%	-25%	-10%	-27%	0%	13%	-3%	12%	-17%	-16%	-18%	-14%				
Pou Sheng's sales	-25%	-24%	-8%	-20%	7%	17%	-1%	9%	-7%	-11%	-11%	-3%	-5%	-8%	2%	4%
Topsports' retail sales	-ve High-teens	-ve High 20%	-ve LSD	-ve High-teens	-ve Low-teens	+ve Low 20%	-ve LSD	+ve Low-teens	+ve LSD	-ve MSD	-ve Low-teens	-ve MSD	-ve MSD	-3%	2%	6%
Dong Xiang's SSSG	-ve MSD	-ve Low to Mid-teens	-ve Low to Mid SD	-ve Mid-teens	+ve Low to Mid-teens	+ve Low to Mid-teens	+ve Low to Mid SD	25% to 30%	-ve HSD	-ve MSD	-ve HSD	-ve HSD				
Dong Xiang's retail sale	-ve MSD	-ve Mid to High-teens	+ve LSD	-ve Mid 20% to 30%	+ve Low to Mid-teens	+ve Mid-teens	+ve MSD	Mid 40% to 50%	-ve Low 10% to 20%	-ve LSD to MSD	-ve Low 10% to 20%	-ve MSD	-ve MSD to HSD			
Direct retail																
E- Commerce																

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates, *Nike's year end is in May (e.g. 4Q18 calendar year = 2Q19 fiscal year = Sep-Nov 2018)

Assumptions

Figure 4: Major assumptions

Major assumptions	FY23A	FY24A	FY25E	FY26E	FY27E
Sales by segment growth (%)					
Shoes	12.7%	15.3%	13.0%	12.0%	8.0%
Apparels	18.8%	12.3%	9.2%	10.4%	10.6%
Accessories	18.1%	14.4%	12.0%	12.0%	12.0%
Total	16.2%	13.6%	10.8%	11.1%	9.5%
Sales by brand growth (%)					
Anta	12.7%	6.5%	5.0%	7.0%	6.0%
Anta Kids	14.0%	2.0%	6.0%	4.0%	3.0%
FILA	16.6%	6.1%	5.0%	7.0%	6.0%
Descente & Others	57.7%	53.7%	40.0%	25.0%	20.0%
E-commerce	2.6%	20.7%	8.0%	12.0%	10.0%
Total	16.2%	13.6%	10.8%	11.1%	9.5%
Sales network					
Anta	7,053	7,135	6,960	7,010	7,060
Anta Kids	2,778	2,784	2,650	2,700	2,750
FILA	1,972	2,060	2,145	2,195	2,245
Descente & Others	351	417	460	495	530
Total	12,154	12,396	12,215	12,400	12,585
GP margins					
Anta	54.9%	54.5%	54.1%	54.0%	54.0%
FILA	69.0%	67.8%	66.5%	66.5%	66.5%
Others	72.9%	72.2%	72.5%	72.5%	72.5%
Total	62.6%	62.2%	62.0%	62.3%	62.5%
Opex breakdown					
A&P Expenses / sales	8.2%	9.0%	8.9%	8.7%	8.7%
Labour costs / sales	14.9%	14.8%	14.7%	14.6%	14.5%
R &D expenses / sales	6.9%	7.4%	7.4%	7.4%	7.4%
Rental expenses/ sales	11.0%	10.9%	10.7%	10.6%	10.6%
Selling & distribution costs / sales	34.8%	36.2%	36.1%	36.1%	36.0%
Admin expenses / sales	5.9%	5.9%	5.9%	5.9%	5.9%
OP margin					
Anta	21.7%	20.3%	19.1%	19.2%	19.4%
FILA	27.6%	25.3%	24.1%	24.1%	24.2%
Others	27.1%	28.6%	28.9%	29.4%	29.5%
Total	24.6%	23.4%	22.7%	23.0%	23.4%
Effective tax rate	27.9%	22.4%	26.0%	26.0%	26.0%
NP att. margin	16.4%	22.0%	17.0%	17.4%	17.9%
NP att. growth	34.8%	52.4%	-14.7%	14.1%	12.5%

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates

Financial Summary

INCOME STATEMENT	2022A	2023A	2024A	2025E	2026E	2027E
YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)						
Revenue	53,651	62,356	70,826	78,500	87,219	95,530
Cost of goods sold	(21,333)	(23,328)	(26,794)	(29,826)	(32,912)	(35,830)
Gross profit	32,318	39,028	44,032	48,674	54,307	59,700
Operating expenses	(23,216)	(25,366)	(29,845)	(32,935)	(36,561)	(39,952)
Selling expense	(19,629)	(21,673)	(25,647)	(28,441)	(31,720)	(34,699)
Admin expense	(2,308)	(2,079)	(2,207)	(2,299)	(2,414)	(2,606)
R&D expense	(1,279)	(1,614)	(1,991)	(2,195)	(2,428)	(2,647)
Others	0	0	0	0	0	0
Operating profit	11,229	15,409	16,763	17,937	20,188	22,423
Other income	2,127	1,747	2,576	2,198	2,442	2,675
Share of (losses)/profits of associates/JV	28	(718)	3,901	1,020	1,221	1,433
EBITDA	12,212	16,415	17,353	18,409	20,540	22,740
Depreciation	(860)	(1,018)	(341)	(325)	(311)	(292)
Other amortisation	(123)	12	(248)	(147)	(41)	(26)
Interest income	609	1,470	1,846	1,533	1,867	2,240
Interest expense	(511)	(521)	(626)	(730)	(730)	(730)
Other income/expense	0	0	0	0	0	0
Pre-tax profit	11,355	15,640	21,884	19,761	22,547	25,366
Income tax	(3,110)	(4,363)	(4,895)	(5,138)	(5,862)	(6,595)
Minority interest	(655)	(1,043)	(1,393)	(1,316)	(1,502)	(1,689)
Net profit	8,245	11,277	16,989	14,623	16,685	18,771
BALANCE SHEET	2022A	2023A	2024A	2025E	2026E	2027E
YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)						
Current assets	42,596	52,140	52,482	58,524	68,183	78,613
Cash & equivalents	17,378	15,228	11,390	18,421	26,260	34,963
Account receivables	5,800	6,867	7,225	8,008	8,897	9,745
Inventories	8,490	7,210	10,760	8,989	9,919	10,798
Prepayment	0	0	0	0	0	0
ST bank deposits	10,310	21,453	19,157	19,157	19,157	19,157
Other current assets	618	1,382	3,950	3,950	3,950	3,950
Non-current assets	26,599	40,088	60,133	63,973	65,889	68,151
PP&E	3,716	4,143	4,687	5,304	6,039	6,894
Investment in JVs & assos	9,343	21,119	36,211	37,231	38,453	39,886
Intangibles	1,480	2,089	2,034	1,906	1,883	1,876
Other non-current assets	12,060	12,737	17,201	19,532	19,514	19,495
Total assets	69,195	92,228	112,615	122,497	134,072	146,764
Current liabilities	26,207	20,591	28,593	30,060	31,669	33,199
Short-term borrowings	12,198	3,996	8,583	8,583	8,583	8,583
Account payables	2,750	3,195	4,332	4,822	5,321	5,793
Tax payable	2,169	2,825	3,386	3,386	3,386	3,386
Other current liabilities	9,090	10,575	12,292	13,269	14,379	15,437
Non-current liabilities	5,149	15,627	17,283	17,283	17,283	17,283
Long-term borrowings	492	10,948	12,233	12,233	12,233	12,233
Other non-current liabilities	4,657	4,679	5,050	5,050	5,050	5,050
Total liabilities	31,356	36,218	45,876	47,343	48,952	50,482
Share capital	262	272	271	271	271	271
Retained earnings	26,963	32,909	41,973	45,891	53,907	62,928
Other reserves	7,175	18,279	19,485	22,667	23,114	23,567
Total shareholders equity	34,400	51,460	61,729	68,828	77,292	86,765
Minority interest	3,439	4,550	5,010	6,326	7,828	9,517
Total equity and liabilities	69,195	92,228	112,615	122,497	134,072	146,764

CASH FLOW	2022A	2023A	2024A	2025E	2026E	2027E
YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)						
Operating						
Profit before taxation	11,355	15,640	21,884	19,761	22,547	25,366
Depreciation & amortization	983	1,006	590	472	352	318
Tax paid	(3,046)	(3,584)	(4,532)	(5,138)	(5,862)	(6,595)
Change in working capital	(1,104)	1,739	(2,118)	2,456	(210)	(197)
Others	3,959	4,833	917	(291)	(492)	(703)
Net cash from operations	12,147	19,634	16,741	17,260	16,335	18,188
Investing						
Capital expenditure	(1,621)	(1,161)	(2,258)	(942)	(1,047)	(1,146)
Acquisition of subsidiaries/ investments	(115)	(160)	(133)	0	0	0
Others	(3,038)	(24,472)	(12,473)	(2,350)	0	0
Net cash from investing	(4,774)	(25,793)	(14,864)	(3,292)	(1,047)	(1,146)
Financing						
Dividend paid	(3,950)	(4,250)	(7,029)	(6,208)	(6,720)	(7,608)
Net borrowings	(1,403)	(558)	(1,121)	0	0	0
Proceeds from share issues	0	10,497	0	0	0	0
Share repurchases	0	(113)	(1,851)	0	0	0
Others	(2,488)	(2,105)	4,240	(730)	(730)	(730)
Net cash from financing	(7,841)	3,471	(5,761)	(6,937)	(7,449)	(8,338)
Net change in cash						
Cash at the beginning of the year	17,592	17,378	15,228	11,390	18,421	26,260
Exchange difference	254	538	46	0	0	0
Others	(468)	(2,688)	(3,884)	7,031	7,839	8,704
Cash at the end of the year	17,378	15,228	11,390	18,421	26,260	34,963
GROWTH	2022A	2023A	2024A	2025E	2026E	2027E
YE 31 Dec						
Revenue	8.8%	16.2%	13.6%	10.8%	11.1%	9.5%
Gross profit	6.3%	20.8%	12.8%	10.5%	11.6%	9.9%
Operating profit	(1.3%)	37.2%	8.8%	7.0%	12.6%	11.1%
EBITDA	2.2%	34.4%	5.7%	6.1%	11.6%	10.7%
Net profit	0.3%	36.8%	50.7%	(13.9%)	14.1%	12.5%
PROFITABILITY	2022A	2023A	2024A	2025E	2026E	2027E
YE 31 Dec						
Gross profit margin	60.2%	62.6%	62.2%	62.0%	62.3%	62.5%
Operating margin	20.9%	24.7%	23.7%	22.8%	23.1%	23.5%
EBITDA margin	22.8%	26.3%	24.5%	23.5%	23.6%	23.8%
Return on equity (ROE)	26.0%	26.3%	30.0%	22.4%	22.8%	22.9%
GEARING/LIQUIDITY/ACTIVITIES	2022A	2023A	2024A	2025E	2026E	2027E
YE 31 Dec						
Net debt to equity (x)	0.4	0.4	0.2	0.2	0.3	0.4
Current ratio (x)	1.6	2.5	1.8	1.9	2.2	2.4
Receivable turnover days	39.5	40.2	37.2	37.2	37.2	37.2
Inventory turnover days	145.3	112.8	146.6	110.0	110.0	110.0
Payable turnover days	47.1	50.0	59.0	59.0	59.0	59.0
VALUATION	2022A	2023A	2024A	2025E	2026E	2027E
YE 31 Dec						
P/E	30.2	22.4	15.4	18.0	15.8	14.0
P/E (diluted)	30.2	22.4	15.4	18.0	15.8	14.0
P/B	6.4	4.3	3.8	3.4	3.0	2.7
P/CFPS	18.9	11.7	14.3	13.9	14.7	13.2
Div yield (%)	1.5	2.3	2.6	2.7	3.1	3.5
EV	227,785.9	221,080.4	243,890.5	236,859.7	229,020.7	220,317.1
EV/Sales	4.2	3.5	3.4	3.0	2.6	2.3
EV/EBITDA	18.7	13.5	14.1	12.9	11.1	9.7

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates. Note: The calculation of net cash includes financial assets.

Disclosures & Disclaimers

Analyst Certification

The research analyst who is primary responsible for the content of this research report, in whole or in part, certifies that with respect to the securities or issuer that the analyst covered in this report: (1) all of the views expressed accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject securities or issuer; and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific views expressed by that analyst in this report. Besides, the analyst confirms that neither the analyst nor his/her associates (as defined in the code of conduct issued by The Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission) (1) have dealt in or traded in the stock(s) covered in this research report within 30 calendar days prior to the date of issue of this report; (2) will deal in or trade in the stock(s) covered in this research report 3 business days after the date of issue of this report; (3) serve as an officer of any of the Hong Kong listed companies covered in this report; and (4) have any financial interests in the Hong Kong listed companies covered in this report.

CMBIGM Ratings

BUY : Stock with potential return of over 15% over next 12 months
HOLD : Stock with potential return of +15% to -10% over next 12 months
SELL : Stock with potential loss of over 10% over next 12 months
NOT RATED : Stock is not rated by CMBIGM

OUTPERFORM : Industry expected to outperform the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months
MARKET-PERFORM : Industry expected to perform in-line with the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months
UNDERPERFORM : Industry expected to underperform the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months

CMB International Global Markets Limited

Address: 45/F, Champion Tower, 3 Garden Road, Hong Kong, Tel: (852) 3900 0888 Fax: (852) 3900 0800

CMB International Global Markets Limited ("CMBIGM") is a wholly owned subsidiary of CMB International Capital Corporation Limited (a wholly owned subsidiary of China Merchants Bank)

Important Disclosures

There are risks involved in transacting in any securities. The information contained in this report may not be suitable for the purposes of all investors. CMBIGM does not provide individually tailored investment advice. This report has been prepared without regard to the individual investment objectives, financial position or special requirements. Past performance has no indication of future performance, and actual events may differ materially from that which is contained in the report. The value of, and returns from, any investments are uncertain and are not guaranteed and may fluctuate as a result of their dependence on the performance of underlying assets or other variable market factors. CMBIGM recommends that investors should independently evaluate particular investments and strategies, and encourages investors to consult with a professional financial advisor in order to make their own investment decisions.

This report or any information contained herein, have been prepared by the CMBIGM, solely for the purpose of supplying information to the clients of CMBIGM or its affiliate(s) to whom it is distributed. This report is not and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any security or any interest in securities or enter into any transaction. Neither CMBIGM nor any of its affiliates, shareholders, agents, consultants, directors, officers or employees shall be liable for any loss, damage or expense whatsoever, whether direct or consequential, incurred in relying on the information contained in this report. Anyone making use of the information contained in this report does so entirely at their own risk.

The information and contents contained in this report are based on the analyses and interpretations of information believed to be publicly available and reliable. CMBIGM has exerted every effort in its capacity to ensure, but not to guarantee, their accuracy, completeness, timeliness or correctness. CMBIGM provides the information, advices and forecasts on an "AS IS" basis. The information and contents are subject to change without notice. CMBIGM may issue other publications having information and/ or conclusions different from this report. These publications reflect different assumption, point-of-view and analytical methods when compiling. CMBIGM may make investment decisions or take proprietary positions that are inconsistent with the recommendations or views in this report.

CMBIGM may have a position, make markets or act as principal or engage in transactions in securities of companies referred to in this report for itself and/or on behalf of its clients from time to time. Investors should assume that CMBIGM does or seeks to have investment banking or other business relationships with the companies in this report. As a result, recipients should be aware that CMBIGM may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report and CMBIGM will not assume any responsibility in respect thereof. This report is for the use of intended recipients only and this publication, may not be reproduced, reprinted, sold, redistributed or published in whole or in part for any purpose without prior written consent of CMBIGM.

Additional information on recommended securities is available upon request.

For recipients of this document in the United Kingdom

This report has been provided only to persons (I) falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended from time to time) ("The Order") or (II) are persons falling within Article 49(2) (a) to (d) ("High Net Worth Companies, Unincorporated Associations, etc.") of the Order, and may not be provided to any other person without the prior written consent of CMBIGM.

For recipients of this document in the United States

CMBIGM is not a registered broker-dealer in the United States. As a result, CMBIGM is not subject to U.S. rules regarding the preparation of research reports and the independence of research analysts. The research analyst who is primary responsible for the content of this research report is not registered or qualified as a research analyst with the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA"). The analyst is not subject to applicable restrictions under FINRA Rules intended to ensure that the analyst is not affected by potential conflicts of interest that could bear upon the reliability of the research report. This report is intended for distribution in the United States solely to "major US institutional investors", as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the US, Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and may not be furnished to any other person in the United States. Each major US institutional investor that receives a copy of this report by its acceptance hereof represents and agrees that it shall not distribute or provide this report to any other person. Any U.S. recipient of this report wishing to effect any transaction to buy or sell securities based on the information provided in this report should do so only through a U.S.-registered broker-dealer.

For recipients of this document in Singapore

This report is distributed in Singapore by CMBI (Singapore) Pte. Limited (CMBISG) (Company Regn. No. 201731928D), an Exempt Financial Adviser as defined in the Financial Advisers Act (Cap. 110) of Singapore and regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. CMBISG may distribute reports produced by its respective foreign entities, affiliates or other foreign research houses pursuant to an arrangement under Regulation 32C of the Financial Advisers Regulations. Where the report is distributed in Singapore to a person who is not an Accredited Investor, Expert Investor or an Institutional Investor, as defined in the Securities and Futures Act (Cap. 289) of Singapore, CMBISG accepts legal responsibility for the contents of the report to such persons only to the extent required by law. Singapore recipients should contact CMBISG at +65 6350 4400 for matters arising from, or in connection with the report.